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STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN 

INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA 

SOUTH (“CEI SOUTH”) FOR (1) AUTHORITY 

TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR 

ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A 

PHASE-IN OF RATES, (2) APPROVAL OF 

NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND 

CHARGES, AND NEW AND REVISED 

RIDERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 

A NEW TAX ADJUSTMENT RIDER AND A 

NEW GREEN POWER RIDER (3) APPROVAL 

OF A CRITICAL PEAK PRICING (“CPP”) 

PILOT PROGRAM, (4) APPROVAL OF 

REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES 

APPLICABLE TO ELECTRIC AND COMMON 

PLANT IN SERVICE, (5) APPROVAL OF 

NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE 

ACCOUNTING RELIEF, INCLUDING 

AUTHORITY TO CAPITALIZE AS RATE 

BASE ALL CLOUD COMPUTING COSTS AND 

DEFER TO A REGULATORY ASSET 

AMOUNTS NOT ALREADY INCLUDED IN 

BASE RATES THAT ARE INCURRED FOR 

THIRD-PARTY CLOUD COMPUTING 

ARRANGEMENTS, AND (6) APPROVAL OF 

AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLAN 

GRANTING CEI SOUTH A WAIVER FROM 

170 IAC 4-1-16(f) TO ALLOW FOR REMOTE 

DISCONNECTION FOR NON-PAYMENT.  
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CAUSE NO. 45990  

PETITIONER’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL CONTINUANCE 

 

Petitioner Southern Indiana Gas & Electric Company d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Indiana 

South (“CEI South”) moves to further continue the commencement of the evidentiary hearing in 

order to permit continued settlement discussions. 

The evidentiary hearing in this Cause is presently scheduled to commence May 10, 2024 

and to continue on May 14, May 17, May 28 and May 29. Certain of the parties have been engaged 
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in settlement discussions and those negotiations have progressed to the point of an agreement in 

principle among less than all the parties on less than all the issues. At least some of the parties, 

including CEI South, believe that additional time is needed so that at least some of the parties can 

continue efforts to enter a comprehensive settlement agreement. Petitioner requests that the hearing 

date of May 10, 2024 be continued to allow settlement discussions to continue and that the dates 

reserved for hearing be extended to the next available date on the Commission’s calendar after the 

currently scheduled May 29, 2024 hearing date to allow for an additional day of hearing. If 

settlement cannot be achieved, then the hearing would commence on the May 14, 2024 date. 

Petitioner represents that it has conferred with all of the other parties to this Cause and can 

represent that they do not object to this Motion.  

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH 

 

 

 

By:___________________________________ 
Heather Watts, Atty. No. 35482-82 

Jeffery A. Earl, Atty. No. 27821-64 

Alyssa N. Allison, Atty. No. 38083-82 

Kelly M. Beyrer, Atty. No. 36322-49 

211 NW Riverside Dr.  101 West Ohio St. Ste. 450 

Evansville, IN 47708  Indianapolis, IN 46204 

(812) 491-5119  (317) 260-5399 

Heather.Watts@CenterPointEnergy.com 

Jeffery.Earl@CenterPointEnergy.com 

Alyssa.Allison@CenterPointEnergy.com 

Kelly.Beyrer@CenterPointEnergy.com 

 
Nicholas K. Kile (Atty. No. 15203-53)  

Hillary J. Close (Atty. No. 25104-49)  

Lauren M. Box (Atty. No. 32521-49)  

Lauren Aguilar (Atty. No. 33943-49) 

Barnes & Thornburg LLP  

11 South Meridian Street  

mailto:Heather.Watts@CenterPointEnergy.com
mailto:Jeffery.Earl@CenterPointEnergy.com
mailto:Alyssa.Allison@CenterPointEnergy.com
mailto:Kelly.Beyrer@CenterPointEnergy.com
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Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  

Kile Telephone: (317) 231-7768  

Close Telephone: (317) 231-7785  

Box Telephone: (317) 231-7289  

Aguilar Telephone: (317) 231-6474 

Fax: (317) 231-7433  

Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com  

hillary.close@btlaw.com  

lauren.box@btlaw.com 

lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com  

mailto:nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
mailto:hillary.close@btlaw.com
mailto:lauren.box@btlaw.com


 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served via electronic transmission this 8th 

day of May, 2024 addressed to: 

OUCC       CEI South Industrial Group 

T. Jason Haas      Todd A. Richardson 

Adam J. Kashin     Tabitha Balzer 

thaas@oucc.in.gov      trichardson@lewis-kappes.com  

akashin@oucc.in.gov      tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com  

infomgt@oucc.in.gov     Copy to: 

       ETennant@lewis-kappes.com  

 

 

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.   SABIC: 

Jennifer Washburn     Nikki Gray Shoultz 

jwashburn@citact.org     Kristina K. Wheeler 

Copy to:      nshoultz@boselaw.com  

rkurtz@citact.org       kwheeler@boselaw.com  

 

 

Common Council of City of Evansville: 

Anne E. Becker 

Aaron A. Schmoll 

abecker@lewis-kappes.com  

aschmoll@lewis-kappes.com  

Copy to: 

Atyler@lewis-kappes.com  

 

 
 

      

 

_______________________________ 

       Hillary J. Close 
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